

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRUE THE VOTE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LOIS LERNER, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOEL H. JOHNSON

KAYLAN PHILLIPS

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION

209 W. Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168
(317) 203-5599

*Additional Counsel
Listed Inside Front
Cover*

JOHN C. EASTMAN

Counsel of Record

CENTER FOR CONST'L
JURISPRUDENCE

c/o Chapman University
Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866

(714) 628-2587

jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

Additional Counsel:

CLETA MITCHELL
MICHAEL J. LOCKERBY
JESSE PANUCCIO
FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
Washington Harbour
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 672-5300
Counsel for Petitioner

WILLIAM E. DAVIS
MATHEW D. GUTIERREZ
FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
One Biscayne Tower
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 1900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 482-8404
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I. Whether a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Should Be Available for First Amendment Violations Generally, and for the Egregious Violations By IRS Officials at Issue Here in Particular, Is An Important Issue that Has Not Been, But Should Be, Addressed by this Court.....	7
II. Certiorari Is Warranted to Resolve the Circuit Split on the Issue of Whether IRS Officials are Subject to <i>Bivens</i> Claims For First Amendment Violations.	9
III. Those Who Committed the “Egregious” Violations of Constitutional Rights at Issue Here Need to be Held Accountable Under <i>Bivens</i> , Lest The Rule of Law Itself Be Irreparably Undermined.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

APPENDICES

A. Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia (Aug. 5, 2016).....	1a
B. Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia (August 5, 2016)	25a
C. Opinion of the U.S. District Court, District of Columbia (October 23, 2014).....	27a
D. Order of the U.S. District Court, District of Columbia (October 23, 2014)	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Johnson</i> , 355 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Baddour, Inc. v. United States</i> , 802 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Cameron v. IRS</i> , 773 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	19, 20
<i>Citizens' Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. City of Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655 (1874)	19
<i>Dahn v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1997)	13, 14
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	7
<i>Downie v. City of Middleburg Heights</i> , 301 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	20
<i>Fishburn v. Brown</i> , 125 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	8, 11

<i>Hill v. Lappin</i> , 630 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS</i> , 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 15
<i>In re U.S.</i> , 817 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2016)	14, 16
<i>Judicial Watch v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	12, 15
<i>Kim v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	i, 13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	19
<i>McMillen v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 960 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Minneeci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	9
<i>Nat'l Commodity & Barter Ass'n, Nat'l Commodity Exch. v. Archer</i> , 31 F.3d 1521 (10th Cir. 1994)	10, 12, 15
<i>Nat'l Commodity & Barter Ass'n, Nat'l Commodity Exch. v. Gibbs</i> , 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)	i, 9, 10, 15
<i>NorCal Tea Party Patriots v. I.R.S.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-341, 2014 WL 3547369 (S.D. Ohio July 17, 2014)	14
<i>Panhandle Oil Co. v. State of Mississippi ex rel. Knox</i> , 277 U.S. 218 (1928)	19
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)	8
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	9, 13

<i>Shreiber v. Mastrogiovanni</i> , 214 F.3d 148 (3rd Cir. 2000)	13
<i>U. S. v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975)	19
<i>U.S. v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	19
<i>Vennes v. Unknown Number of Unidentified Agents of the U.S.</i> , 26 F.3d 1448 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Wages v. IRS</i> , 915 F.2d 1230 (9th Cir. 1990)	12, 14
<i>Western Center for Journalism v. Cederquist</i> , 235 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	8
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)	8
<i>Z St. v. Koskinen</i> , 791 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Zherka v. Ryan</i> , 52 F.Supp.3d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	4
26 U.S.C. § 6103	5
26 U.S.C. § 7428	5, 10
26 U.S.C. § 7431	5, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
U.S. Const., amend. I	passim

Other Authorities

CNN, “Obama: Alleged IRS political targeting ‘outrageous” (May 14, 2013)	3
CNS NEWS, Lerner's Pension Could Be as Much as \$102,600/ Year, \$3.96 Million Lifetime (Sept. 30, 2013).....	17
H.R. 737, Condemning and Censuring John A. Koskinen, the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 114th Cong. (2015-16)	18
H.Res.574, Recommending that the House of Representatives find Lois G. Lerner, former Director, Exempt Organizations, Internal Revenue Service, in contempt of Congress for refusal to comply with a subpoena duly issued by the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, 113th Cong. (2013-2014).....	4
House Ways and Means Committee, Boustany Opening Statement: Hearing on the Internal Revenue Service’s Exempt Organizations Division Post-TIGTA Audit (<i>Remarks as Prepared</i>) (Sept. 18, 2013) (http://waysandmeans.house.gov/hearing-on- the-internal-revenue-services-exempt- organizations-division-post-tigta-audit/	4
Lincoln, Abraham, “The Perpetuation of Our Political Institutions: Address Before the Young Men’s Lyceum of Springfield, Illinois (Jan. 27, 1838), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 <i>The Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln</i> 108, 111-12 (R. Basler ed. 1953)	20
Machon, Jr., Ronald C., U.S. Attorney for District of Columbia, Letter to John A. Boehner, Speaker of the House of Representatives (March 31, 2015)	18

Perez, Evan, “No contempt of Congress charges against Lois Lerner,” CNN (April 1, 2015).....	18
Taxpayers Bill of Rights: Hearings on S. 579 and S. 604 Before the Subcommittee on Private Retirement Plans and Oversight of the IRS of the Senate Committee on Finance at 243, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 177 (Apr. 10, 1987) (statement of IRS Commissioner Lawrence B. Gibbs).....	16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	19
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, <i>Inappropriate Criteria Were Used to Identify Tax-Exempt Applications for Review</i> , May 14, 2013.....	3
<i>True the Vote v. IRS</i> , No. 14-5316, Transcript of Oral Argument (April 14, 2016).....	6
U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, <i>The [IRS’s] Targeting of Conservative Tax-Exempt Applicants: Report of Findings for the 113th Congress</i> (Dec. 23, 2014).....	17, 18
Wall Street Journal, Video: Gasp at IRS Hearing Over Destroyed Hard Drive (June 20, 2014).....	4
